#### DOC # 0231594

06/23/2016

03:17 PM

Official Recording requested By KRIS KERSCH Record

Eureka County - NV Sara Simmons - Recorder

Fee: **\$25.00** 

Respectfully yours.

Page 1 of 12 Recorded By: Li

Book- 592 Page- 0202



To: Recorder's Office Eureka County

P.O. Box 88

Eureka, NV 89317 Phone: 775-237-5270

From: Kris Conrad Kersch

P.O. box 215

Yerington, Nevada 89447-0215

Phone: 775-463-4865 Email: kgkersch@gmail.com

#### Subject:

Request by me, Kris Conrad Kersch, To Record "ORDER TO PROVE WILL AND SET ASIDE ESTATE WITHOUT ADMINISTRATION", DATED 2015 April 20 PM 2:00 Third Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada in and for the County of Lyon, Case No. 15-PT-00268 Dept. No. II in the matter of the Estate of: DORIS CATHERINE KERSCH, deceased. That after court order is recorded it be forwarded to the Assessor for action in the transfer of the deed to, KURT WILIAM KERSCH and KRIS CONRAD KERSCH, joint tenants as found in this Court Order paragraph 2b. I, Kris Conrad Kersch, via phone {Confirmation #24903273}, paid Taxes, Penalties, & Miscellaneous Costs on Monday 07/20/2016 11:35AM by Debit Card.

Enclosed: Order, Will, and Death Certificate

Recording Requested by:

Name: Kris Conrad Kersch

Address: P.O. Box 215

City/State/Zip: Yerington, Nevada 89447-0215

Request "ORDER TO PROVE WILL AND SET ASIDE ESTATE WITHOUT ADMINISTRATION", WILL, AND DEATH CERTIFICATE in the estate of DORIS CATHERINE KERSCH be Recorded.

Kris Conrad Kersch

Requested deed change by:

Name: Kris Conrad Kersch

Address: P.O. Box 215

City/State/Zip: Yerington, Nevada 89447-0215

After the documents "ORDER TO PROVE WILL AND SET ASIDE ESTATE WITHOUT ADMINISTRATION", WILL, AND DEATH CERTIFICATE in the estate of DORIS CATHERINE KERSCH are recorded that the deed to Parcel Number: 005-710-04 be changed from DORIS KERSCH to read KURT WILLIAM KERSCH and KRIS CONRAD KERSCH, joint tenants as specified by Court Order paragraph 2b.

Kris Conrad Kersch

25

26

28

ORDR

2015 APR 20 RH 21 00

allaged med

Elia B. Trujillo, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 12880 285 10<sup>th</sup> Street Elko, NV 89801 775-753-5880 ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

## IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LYON

In the Matter of the Estate of:

DORIS CATHERINE KERSCH.

Case No. 15-PT-00268

Dept. No. II

Deceased.

## ORDER TO PROVE WILL AND SET ASIDE ESTATE WITHOUT ADMINISTRATION

It appearing to the satisfaction of the Court that a Petition to Prove Will and Set Aside The Estate Without Administration of the above named Decedent has been filed, and that notice of the time and place of the hearing thereon has been duly given in the manner prescribed by law, and that no one has objected or presented any reason why said Petition should not be granted:

The Court finds that the gross value of the Nevada Estate of the Decedent, after deducting any encumbrances, does not exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000), and this is a proper case for the whole of the Estate to be set aside, pursuant to the Last Will and Testament of the Decedent and NRS 146.070(2).

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDICATED AND DECREED:

1. That the Will of the Decedent filed herein dated the 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014, is hereby proved to be a legal and valid Will.

27

2. That the whole of the Nevada Estate of said DORIS CATHERINE KERSCH, Deceased, and is hereby assigned and set aside to Kurt William Kersch and Kris Conrad Kersch, as directed in the Decedent's Last Will and Testament, as follows:

a. The real property located in Eureka County, Assessor's Parcel Number 005-710-04, described as follows:

**TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 48 EAST, MDB\$M** 

Section 9: SW1/4 SW1/4

EXCEPTING THEREFORM all petroleum, oil, natural gas and products derived therefrom as excepted and reserved by SOUTHERN PACIFIC LAND COMPANY in Deed recorded September 24, 1951 in Book 24 of Deeds at Page 168, Eureka County, Nevada;

b. The real property located in Lander County, Assessor's Parcel Number 007-610-03 and 007-610-05, described as follows:

#### PARCEL ONE:

The W1/2 of the NE1/4 of the NE1/4 and the N1/2 of the NW1/4 of the NE1/4 of Section 21, Township 30 North, Range 47 E, M.D.B. and M., Lander County, Nevada.

#### PARCEL TWO:

The SW1/4 of the NE1/4 of Section 21, Township 30 North, Range 47 East, M.D.B. and M., Lander County, Nevada,

- c. The money due to the Decedent from the Social Security Administration.
- 3. That this Order shall be used as the document transferring the title of said property to Kurt William Kersch and Kris Conrad Kersch.

4. That said Estate shall not be further administered upon. 2 DATED this 20 tay of April, 20 15 3 4 DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 6 8 Respectfully Submitted, NEVADA LEGAL SERVICES, INC. ELLA B. TRUJILLO, ESO Nevada Bar No. 12880 NEVADA LEGAL SERVICES, INC. 13 285 10<sup>th</sup> Street Elko, NV 89801 14 Attorney for Petitioner 15 16 17 18 19 20 22 23 24 25 **CERTIFIED COPY** The document to which this certificate is 26 attached is a full, true and correct copy of the original on file and of record in my office. 27 28 Tanya Sceinne, Court Administrator Third Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, in and for Lyon County. Deputy

1

# THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLERK'S OFFICE 911 HARVEY WAY, \$4 YERINGTON, NEVADA 89447 775-463-6503

#### RECEIPT

TANYA SCEIRINE, CLERK

By Janya Dewingerory

#### WILL of Doris Catherine Kersch

I, Doris Catherine Kersch, of Lyon County, Nevada, declare that this is my will. I revoke all prior wills and codicits.

#### ARTICLE ONE DECLARATIONS CONCERNING FAMILY AND PROPERTY

1.1 Family. I am not married.

My children are Kris Conrad Kersch born 12/16/1948 and Kurt William Kersch born 12/11/1945.

I intentionally leave nothing to anyone else claiming to be a child of mine regardless of the validity of their claim.

1.2 Personal Wishes. It is my desire that my executor follow any written directions left with this will regarding memorial services. My remains shall be cremated.

#### ARTICLE TWO GIFTS OF PROPERTY

#### 2.1 Tangible Personal Property.

I direct my executor to distribute all of my tangible personal property to my child Kris Conrad Kersch and my child Kurt Waliam Kersch in equal shares. If any of the beneficiaries do not survive me for 30 days then their share shall lapse.

I may also leave a non-testamentary letter addressed to the executor requesting that certain of my personal possessions be delivered to named individuals. Although such letter shall not be interpreted as a testamentary writing, I request that my beneficiaries and executor carry out the requests made in the letter. If a minor child is to receive tangible personal property it may be delivered to the child or their guardian or parent as the executor sees fit.

#### 2.2 Residue of Estate.

I leave the residue of my estate to my child Kris Conrad Kersch and my child Kurt William Kersch in equal shares. If any of the beneficiaries do not survive me for 30 days then their share shall lapse.

If I am not survived by any of the above beneficiaries, then the residue of my estate shall be distributed to my grandchild Arnulio Arnel Cavite Agustin, my grandchild Yolanda Cavite Kersch, my grandchild Tara Jean Kersch and my grandchild

-Page 1-

William Jay Kersch in equal shares. If any of the beneficiaries do not survive me for 30 days then their share shall lapse.

If my executor determines that a beneficiary's share can be retained for their benefit in a Uniform Transfers to Minor's Act (UTMA) Trust, then the executor shall distribute the beneficiary's share to the executor as custodian under the act to hold said share until the maximum age allowed by law.

### ARTICLE THREE APPOINTMENT OF FIDUCIARIES

3.1 Executor. I nominate Kris Conrad Kersch to act as my executor. If Kris Conrad Kersch cannot serve then Kurt William Kersch is to serve as the executor of my will.

No bond shall be required of any executor under this will.

Con's Kerry

3.2 Executor's Authority. In addition to any powers and elective rights conferred by statute or federal law or by other provisions of this will, I grant my executor the authority to administer my estate under any procedure for informal or unsupervised administration, or any other available procedure for avoidance of administration or reduction of its burdens.

On November 26, 20 13 at lengton, NV , I hereby sign this document and declare it to be my will.

-Page 2-

This document (consisting of \_\_\_\_\_ pages including this one) was signed and declared to be her will by Doris Catherine Kersch in our joint presence. At her request, in her presence, and in the presence of each other, we hereby sign as witnesses to the execution of this will, believing that she is of sound mind and under no undue influence. Each of us observed the signing of this will by Doris Catherine Kersch and each other subscribing witness and knows that each signature is the true signature of the person whose name was signed. Each of us is now more than eighteen years of age and a competent witness and resides at the address set forth after our name.

We declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on 11 2613 at Che W **-Page 3-**

#### WILL AFFIDAVIT for the WILL of Doris Catherine Kerach

State of Nevada	
County of Lyon	^
J	
We, Doris Catherine Kersch, Spenish De. (Prift name of Wilness)	, and \
	e witnesses, whose names are
signed to the attached instrument in those capacities, personal	ly appearing before the
undersigned authority and being first duly sworn, declare to the	undersigned authority under
penalty of perjury that:	
1. the testator declared, signed and executed the instrumen	t as his or her last will;
2. he or she signed it willingly or directed another to sign for	him or her;
<ol> <li>he ör she ériéculad it as his ör hér frée and voluntary act expressed; and</li> </ol>	for the purposes therein
<ol> <li>each of the witnesses, at the request of the testator, in his and in the presence of each other, signed the will as witn her knowledge the testator was at that time of full legal ac constraint or undue influence.</li> </ol>	ess and that to the best of his or
Testator: Derish Husel	
Witnesses: Suise Ole 11	ux
Addresses: 201 0. Main St. 201 W	1AIN ST.
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 11  24 3	(date) by
Doris (atherine Kersch (name(s) of person(s) acknowledge	d).
04.01/	
Maria Monks (Signature of notarial officer)  Notary Public (Title or Pank)	Seal
Notary Public (Title or Rank)	MARIA MONTES
My commission expires: July 28, 2015	Hotory Public - State of Novada Appointment Recorded in Lyan County
-Page 4-	No. 11-5557-12 - Expires July 28, 2015

### DENEN CERTIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD.

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

	SC HOSPITAL OF A	RSCH	2. DA	E OF TREE 81	2014016652
DECEDENT  S. RACE White  S. RACE White  S. RACE White	and number)	HER INSTITUTION -Name(	Frot eiller	E OF DEATH (Mo/Day/Ya October 02, 2014	er) (a course
					Chu
ENAMESOOK 13 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	No. Non-His 9b. CITIZEN OF WHAT COUN United States 14a. USUAL OCCUPATION (G of Working Life; Even If Retred)	penic birthda	(Years) Zb. UNE	ER 1 VEARING	To His
IPLETION OF ESIDENCE 158. PERIOD	United States	TRY 10.EDUCATION 11.	92 MOS	DAYS HOURS IN	19 Home DAY B DATE OF BIRTH
TRIME 156. RESIDENCE STATE 156. COU	14a USUAL OCCUPATION (Got Working Life; Even if Retired)	twe Kind of Work Dane Dur	MARRIED NEVER MAI JRCED (Specify) Wick ng Most	RRIED, WIDOWED, 12	
ARENTS 18. FATHER PARENT NAME (First Middle C. Dixon	Lyon 15e Cit	Singer Y, TOWN OR LOCATION	14b. Ki	ND OF BUSINESS OR I	SURVIVING SPOUSE (If liden name)
18a NECRAMO C DIVOR	a Last Suffix	Yerington	TINES AN	Entertainmen	Everin
NAME (TVA	"VLAUGHELE"	Control of the contro	- (40) N 1//	St	Porces?
SITION BURIAL CREMATION REPORTED	/86	MAILING ADDRESS	PARENT - NA	ME (Flore )	15e. INES LIMITS (S or No)
CALL TRADE	ER (Specify) 190 CEMETER		Career or R.F.D. No. Career P.O. Box 215 Year	therine Theresa    Town, State, Zio)	Suffix
JAMESIGNATURE (O		FITTONY NAME	9 Box 215 Ye	Town, State, Zip) Ington, Nevada 894	WID)
CALL TRADE CALL	12(1	O FUNERAL	HITOTY A	19c LOCATION	47
E 3 219 TO DO S	MICATER	"COLUCENSE"	OG NAME AND ADDRE	Carso	City or Town State
The to the cause(a) provided on clean	Occupant			Neptune South	City Nevada 8970
ID to SID DATE TO THE PARTY OF	Title) BIGNATURE AUTHOR CHANTZEN M.D.  21c. HOUR GE	lece and	960)	Vest Marine.	Reno
October 14, 2014	21c HOUR OF DEATH	NTICATED S # 22a	On the basis of examin		6 WV 89509
IF IS A TOWN OF A TOWN	CATH		and place and	due to the course	n my opinic
21d. NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN I	OTHER THAN CERTIFIER		DATE SIGNED (MO/DB)	alical ancilor investigation. Class to the cause(s) stated	o NV 89509 ir my opiniori, dealth occur (Signature & Trite)
AR 248 REGISTRAR (Signature)	ACIAN ATTENDANCE		RONOUNCED DEAD (	1 22c HO	IR OF DEATH
The state of the s	STOS M	N MEDICAL EXAMINER	T- AB (	MorDayryn 22e PRO	NOLING
OF 25. IMMEDIATE CAUSE SIGNATUR	- SHORE	Sueet Fallon, NV	89406 (Type	CENTRAL TOTAL	NOUNCED DEAD AT (Ho
(a) Chronic aspiration	NE CAUSE PERLINE FOR (6)	(MorDayry) RECEN	89406 /ED BY-REGISTRAR ctober 14, 2014	236. []	CENSE NUMBER
DUE TO, OR AS A CONSEQUENCE	4	(b), AND (c).)*	ctober 14, 2014	24c DEATH DUE TO	13847 COMMUNICABLE DISEA
nu.			Carrier A	YES []	NO X
I IS IS TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	OF THE STATE OF TH			inter	B) Determine
DUE TO 700	The second secon			Wee	K8
PART II OTHER CO.				Mont	between onset and death
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS CONDITIONS				Interval Venre	beh
	Contributing to death by			Years	between onset and death
AXX. GAICES HOLT				ACCUSAGE AND THE PROPERTY OF	
AC SUCCE FOR INDET 280 DATE OF MARRY IN	O-N-	in the underlying c	Buse Given L	" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	retween onset and design
(d)  PART II OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITIONS CONDITIONS  BLACK, SURGER HOM, LANGET, 250: DATE OF INJURY INC.  BLACK, SURGER HOM, SURGER HOM, SURGER HOM, SURGER HOM, SURGER HOM, SURGER HOM, SURGE	Comply)   Sec HOUR OF NU	using at the underlying co	Buse given in Part 1.		Delweet anset and death  27. Was case referred TO CORONER (Specify Year or Just)

06/23/2016

0231594 Book 592 06/23/2016
Page: 12 of 12 CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS

This is a frue and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the office of the State Registrar and Vital Records. DATE ISSUED:

552058

OCT 28 2014



This copy is not-valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying data; seal and signature of Registrer.

#### STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

		.06	/23/2016	03.17 PM
1. Assessor Parcel Number	I(S)	Off:	icial	Record
a. 005-710-04		Pagordin	g requested By	
b		KRIS KER	SCH SCH	. ( )
c	<del> </del>	Eu	reka Count	y – NV
2. Type of Property:		` Sara S	immons - Re	ecorder
	b. Single Fam. Res.	Tr.		\
Ha	d. 2-4 Plex	Page 1 Recorded		≅: \$25,00 IT
		Book - 592	_,	
	f. Comm'l/Ind'l	D	/	
g. Agricultural Other	h. Mobile Home	Notes:		
3.a. Total Value/Sales Price	e of Property	\$ 2,772.00		· ·
b. Deed in Lieu of Forecl	2 4			
c. Transfer Tax Value:	osure only (value of pre	\$ 2,772.00		
d. Real Property Transfer	\$ 12.75			
d. Real Property Transfer	1 dx 17tic	/# <u>12:10</u>	<del>+ +</del>	<u> </u>
4. If Exemption Claimed	. /		1 1	
	eption per NRS 375.090,	Section 05	1 1	
	Exemption: Mother to s		] ]	
<u>=</u>	gal & valid. Kurt William		nd Komoh	
	tage being transferred: 1		Neisci)	
	-	76. 76. 27		C 275 040
The undersigned declares a			400	
and NRS 375.110, that the	_	The state of the s	76.	
and can be supported by d		• 76.	76.	•
Furthermore, the parties ag		- N N.	76.	
additional tax due, may res		79L -		
to NRS 375.030, the Buyer	and Sener shall be join	ny and severany naoi	e for any addi	uonai amouni owed.
8:	12/ L	Dah	alf at Darwa	r in Mandand
Signature My 07	and are	Capacity: Beh	all of broule	i in maryianu
6:		0 / 11		
Signature	\	Capacity:		
CELLED (CDANTON) II	ALEXADRA A TEXANI	DAIRAND COM	APPEND TATES	ODBA A TEODE
SELLER (GRANTOR) II		BUYER (GRA		UKMATION
(REQUIRI	- No.	2 1	REQUIRED)	
Print Name: Kris Conrad K	ersch	Print Name:		
Address: P.O. Box 215		Address:		
City: Yerington	71 00117 5015	City:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
State: NV	Zip: 89447-0215	State:	Zip	•
COMPANY/PERSON RI	FOIIFSTING DECOD	DINC (Deanised if:	not collar ar I	hmuar)
Print Name:	EVUESILIU RECUR	Escrow#	not sener of I	Juyel )
Address:	<del></del>	ESCIUW #		
City	<del>-/-/</del>	State:	7in:	

DOC # DV-231594

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED